
 

Markup Action Summary 
December 11, 2025 

 
Agenda: 

• H.R. 6392, Home School Graduation Recognition Act 
• H.R. 6472, Territorial Student Access to Higher Education Act 
• H.R. 6498, Student Financial Clarity Act of 2025 
• H.R. 6502, College Financial Aid Clarity Act of 2025 

The Chair called up the following measures separately: 

1. H.R. 6392 (Rep. Harris) A bill to amend the Higher Education Act of 1965 to recognize 
students who have complete secondary school education in a home school setting as high 
school graduates, and for other purposes.  

i. Rep. Harris (R-NC) offered an amendment in the nature of a substitute to H.R. 
6392, designated HR6392_ANS.  

• The amendment in the nature of a substitute passed by voice vote. 

b. Rep. Scott (D-VA) offered an amendment to the amendment in the nature of 
a substitute to H.R. 6392, designated AMD_01. The amendment passed by 
voice vote. 

ii. A recorded vote on the motion to report H.R. 6392 as amended was requested. H.R. 
6392 was ordered favorably reported to the House as amended, by a recorded vote 
of 33 yeas and 0 nays.  

 
2. H.R. 6472 (Del. Moylan) A bill to amend the Higher Education Act of 1965 to provide for 

in-state tuition rates for certain residents of Guam, the Commonwealth of the Northern 
Mariana Islands, American Samoa, and the United States Virgin Islands, and for other 
purposes. 

i. Del. Moylan (R-GU) offered an amendment in the nature of a substitute to H.R. 
6472, designated HR6472_ANS.  

• The amendment in the nature of a substitute passed by voice vote. 

a. Rep. Adams (D-NC) offered an amendment to the amendment in the nature 
of a substitute to H.R. 6472, designated ADAMNC_558. The amendment 
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failed by voice vote and a recorded vote was subsequently requested. The 
amendment failed by a recorded vote of 14 yeas and 19 nays. 

ii. A recorded vote was on the motion to report H.R. 6472 as amended was requested. 
H.R. 6472 was ordered favorably reported to the House as amended, by a recorded 
vote of 32 yeas and 1 nay. 

 
3. H.R. 6498 (Rep. Guthrie) A bill to amend the Higher Education Act of 1965 to increase 

transparency in college tuition for consumers, and for other purposes. 

i. Rep. Onder (R-MO) offered an amendment in the nature of a substitute to H.R. 
6498, designated HR6498_ANS.  

• The amendment in the nature of a substitute passed by voice vote. 

a. Rep. Takano (D-CA) offered an amendment to the amendment in the nature 
of a substitute to H.R. 6498, designated TAKANO_030. The amendment 
failed by voice vote and a recorded vote was subsequently requested. The 
amendment failed by a recorded vote of 14 yeas and 19 nays.  

b. Rep. Adams (D-NC) offered an amendment to the amendment in the nature 
of a substitute to H.R. 6498, designated ADAMNC_560. The amendment was 
withdrawn.   

c. Rep. Adams (D-NC) offered an amendment to the amendment in the nature 
of a substitute to H.R. 6498, designated ADAMNC_561. The amendment 
passed by a voice vote.  

d. Rep. Bonamici (D-OR) offered an amendment to the amendment in the nature 
of a substitute to H.R. 6498, designated BONAMI_061. The amendment 
failed by voice vote and a recorded vote was subsequently requested. The 
amendment failed by a recorded vote of 14 yeas and 19 nays.  

e. Rep. Wilson (D-FL) offered an amendment to the amendment in the nature 
of a substitute to H.R. 6498, designated WILSFL_061. The amendment failed 
by voice vote and a recorded vote was subsequently requested. The 
amendment failed by a recorded vote of 14 yeas and 19 nays.  

f. Rep. Scott (D-VA) offered an amendment to the amendment in the nature of 
a substitute to H.R. 6498, designated 6498_AMD_EFFECTIVENESS. The 
amendment failed by voice vote and a recorded vote was subsequently 
requested. The amendment failed by a recorded vote of 14 yeas and 19 nays.  

g. Rep. Scott (D-VA) offered an amendment to the amendment in the nature of 
a substitute to H.R. 6498, designated DEM_AMD_NPC. The amendment 
failed by voice vote.  

ii. A recorded vote was on the motion to report H.R. 6498 as amended was requested. 
H.R. 6498 was ordered favorably reported to the House as amended, by a recorded 
vote of 27 yeas and 6 nays. 
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4. H.R. 6502 (Rep. McClain) A bill to amend the Higher Education Act of 1965 to require 
the Secretary of Education to develop requirements for institutions of higher education on 
formatting financial aid offer forms, and for other purposes. 

i. Rep. McClain (R-MI) offered an amendment in the nature of a substitute to H.R. 
6502, designated HR6502_ANS.  

• The amendment in the nature of a substitute passed by voice vote. 

a. Rep. Adams (D-NC) offered an amendment to the amendment in the nature 
of a substitute to H.R. 6502, designated DEM_AMD_TRUECOST. The 
amendment failed by voice vote and a recorded vote was subsequently 
requested. The amendment failed by a recorded vote of 14 yeas and 19 nays. 

b. Rep. Bonamici (D-OR) offered an amendment to the amendment in the nature 
of a substitute to H.R. 6502, designated BONAMI_062. The amendment 
failed by voice vote and a recorded vote was subsequently requested. The 
amendment failed by a recorded vote of 14 yeas and 19 nays. 

c. Rep. Wilson (D-FL) offered an amendment to the amendment in the nature 
of a substitute to H.R. 6502, designated WILSFL_062. The amendment failed 
by voice vote and a recorded vote was subsequently requested. The 
amendment failed by a recorded vote of 14 yeas and 19 nays. 

ii. A recorded vote was on the motion to report H.R. 6502 as amended was requested. 
H.R. 6502 was ordered favorably reported to the House as amended, by a recorded 
vote of 23 yeas and 10 nays. 
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